headquartered in Edmonton, Alberta.  Eveready provides industrial maintenance and production, lodging, and exploration services to
the oil and gas, chemical, pulp and paper, manufacturing and power generation industries.

6

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the recognized amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed at July 31,
2009 (in thousands). The fair value of accounts receivable, accounts payable, accrued expenses and income taxes are provisional
pending finalization of the Company's valuation. Measurement period adjustments reflect new information obtained about facts and
circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date. The Company believes that such information provides a reasonable basis for
estimating the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed but the Company is waiting for additional information necessary to
finalize fair value. The Company expects to finalize the valuation and complete the purchase price allocation as soon as practicable
but no later than one year from the acquisition date. Final determination of the fair value may result in further adjustments to the
values presented below.

July 31, 2009
(As reported at
December 31,

2009)

Measurement
Period

Adjustments

July 31, 2009
(As adjusted)

Current assets(i)(ii)  $ 118,034 $ 172 $ 118,206

Property, plant and equipment  271,752 — 271,752

Identifiable intangible assets(iii)  43,200 — 43,200

Other assets  1,459 — 1,459

Current liabilities(ii)  (40,131) 161 (39,970)
Asset retirement obligations  (70) — (70)
Other liabilities  (6,195) 4 (6,191)
Noncontrolling interests(iv)

(5,484) —

(5,484)
Total identifiable net assets  $ 382,565 $ 337 $ 382,902

Goodwill(v)
27,126

(337) 26,789

$ 409,691

$ —

$ 409,691

(i)   The preliminary fair value of the financial assets acquired includes customer receivables with a preliminary fair value of
$77.7 million. The gross amount due is $88.3 million.

(ii)   Includes assets and liabilities held for sale of $12.1 million and $3.0 million, respectively.

(iii)   The intangible assets are being amortized over a weighted average useful life of 8.2 years.

(iv)   The fair value of the noncontrolling interests approximate the maximum redemption prices on the date of the acquisition.